Debt assumed in connection with the acquisition of SanDisk Corporation in May 2016

G
 Weighted average interest rate as of March 31, 2017

E+200

D
Original Issued Principal in EURO denominated debt of Euro 885M and current balance of Euro 881M as of March 31, 2017, converted at Fiscal

  Month USD/EUR balance sheet rate of 1.068490

10.500%10.500% 8 years April 1, 2024

0.500% $1,500 $35 0.500%7 years October 15, 2020

A
 All-in applicable rates as of March 31, 2017. Applicable spread for Term Loan A and Revolver over LIBOR based on leverage ratio as of March 31,

   2017.

$3,350

$14,842

7.375% 7 years April 1, 2023 $1,875 $1,875

5.640%
G

7 years April 29, 2023 $992 $938

$3,350

2.750%

$13,301

L+200 5 years $0 $0

3.732%

L+200 5 years April 29, 2021 $4,125 $4,125 2.982%

L+275 7 years April 29, 2023 $3,000 $2,978

Base Rate
A

Tenor Maturity

Original Issued

Principal Amount

(in millions)

Balance Outstanding

as of 3/31/2017
B

(in millions)

Applicable

Rates

2.982%

Balance Outstanding as of 7/1/16Indicative Rates bps*

7.375%

Page 2
Quarterly Fact Sheet - Q3 FY17

Western Digital Historical

Q3 FY16

SanDisk Historical

Q3 FY16

Pro Forma Combined

Company

Pro Forma Revenue by End Market

Client Devices $1,370 $522 $1,892

Client Solutions 346 597 943

Data Center Devices and Solutions 1,106 247 1,353

Total Revenue $2,822 $1,366 $4,188

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Gross Margin

GAAP Pro Forma Gross Profit $753 $543 $1,296

   Amortization of acquired intangible assets 16 28 44

   Stock-based compensation expense 4 6 10

   Charges related to cost saving initiatives 25 -   25

   Other (2) -   (2)

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Gross Profit $796 $577 $1,373

Pro Forma Revenue $2,822 $1,366 $4,188

GAAP Pro Forma Gross Margin 26.7% 39.8% 30.9%

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Gross Margin 28.2% 42.2% 32.8%

Discrete Pro Forma Financial Information

Amounts in millions, except percentages

The pro forma revenue, gross profit and gross margin in the table above is calculated based on combining the historically reported financial

information for Western Digital Corporation and SanDisk Corporation, acquired in May 2016. The pro forma gross profit for the period presented

reflects results historically presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP and is presented on a GAAP basis and a non-GAAP basis excluding amortization